
Cabinet
Date: Monday, 26 March 2018
Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop
Tel: 0151 691 8501
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have any 
disclosable pecuniary and/or any other relevant interest, in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the last meeting have been printed and published.  Any 
matters called in will be reported at the meeting.

RECOMMENDATION:  That the minutes be approved and adopted.

LEADER'S UPDATE

3. EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS (Pages 1 - 2)

Key Decisions – taken under delegated powers. Period 16 February, 
2018 (date of publication of last Cabinet agenda) to date.

 Cabinet Member – Environment
Climate Change Annual Report and Action Plan 2017
(Executive Member Decision Form attached).

Effective from 20 March, 2018

Public Document Pack



4. NOMINATION OF CIVIC MAYOR AND DEPUTY CIVIC MAYOR 
2018/19 

The Cabinet is requested to make nominations for the positions of 
Civic Mayor and Deputy Civic Mayor for the municipal year 2018/2019, 
which will be submitted to the Annual Meeting of the Council.

5. WIRRAL CORE STRATEGY LOCAL PLAN - WIRRAL 
EMPLOYMENT LAND AND PREMISES STUDY (Pages 3 - 20)

CABINET MEMBER REPORTS

6. HIGHWAY STRUCTURAL MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME 2018/19 
(Pages 21 - 44)

7. TRANSPORT PLAN FOR GROWTH 2018-19 (Pages 45 - 56)

8. FEE SETTING FOR 2018/19 (Pages 57 - 72)

9. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 1) 

To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent.

10. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

The following items contain exempt information.

RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The 
Public Interest test has been applied and favours exclusion.

11. ACQUISITION, LEASEBACK AND LOAN TO COMPANY NAMED IN 
THE REPORT (Pages 73 - 80)

12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 2) 

To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent.



Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Page 2



COUNCILLOR PHIL DAVIES

CABINET
26 March 2018

WIRRAL CORE STRATEGY LOCAL 
PLAN - WIRRAL EMPLOYMENT LAND 

AND PREMISES STUDY

Councillor Phil Davies, Leader of the Council - Growth, said: 

“As part of the extensive and detailed process of producing a Local Plan for Wirral, it is vital 
we have a full understanding of the employment land we have, and what we need in the 
future.

This becomes even more important when we consider the huge investment interest in Wirral 
at the moment, through developments such as Wirral Growth Company. This report provides 
Cabinet with a thorough study of our employment land, and will help us as we move through 
the process of developing our full Local Plan during 2018.”

REPORT SUMMARY

In January 2017 Wirral Council asked its retained consultants – Lichfields (assisted by 
Lambert Smith Hampton) to prepare a Borough-wide Wirral Employment Land and Premises 
Study [Wirral ELPS].  The Wirral ELPS updates the evidence base, replacing the existing 
Wirral Employment Land and Premises Study prepared by BE Group in 2012.  

Cabinet on 27 February 2017 (Minute 96 refers), when considering the results of further 
consultation on the Borough’s housing needs and land supply, resolved that the future 
designation of existing employment land is not determined until the Employment Land and 
Premises Study Update has been completed and approved.

The Wirral ELPS draws on an assessment of local market conditions, engagement with local 
stakeholders and businesses, viability assessments of a range of typical industrial and office 
uses and a review of the current employment land portfolio to arrive at a recommended 
employment land supply for the Borough to inform the emerging Core Strategy Local Plan.  
Emphasis is placed on the suitability, deliverability and viability of sites and land for future 
employment use.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



The recommended employment land supply to be included in the Local Plan comprises 41 
sites totalling 59.5 hectares net. A further 13 sites are identified at Wirral Waters as of 
strategic importance to the wider Liverpool City Region; 12 sites for mixed uses, where the 
final potential for future B Class employment uses is currently unknown; and 17 sites to be 
safeguarded for longer term employment uses.

The report supports the following pledges in the Wirral Plan 2020: 

 Pledge Eight: Greater job opportunities in Wirral 
 Pledge Ten: Increase inward investment 
 Pledge Eleven: Thriving small businesses

The report is a key decision as the findings could affect a large number of residents and 
businesses in a large number of Wards.

RECOMMENDATIONS

(1) The findings of the Wirral Employment Land and Premises Study 2017 are used to 
inform the content of the Council’s emerging Core Strategy Local Plan.

(2) That Cabinet recommends to Council that the Wirral Employment Land and 
Premises Study 2017 is approved as a material consideration for use by Planning 
Committee in the determination of planning applications.

Page 4



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 To approve up-to-date evidence on employment land to inform the preparation of the 
Council’s Core Strategy Local Plan and assist with the consideration of planning 
applications and the implementation of the Council’s Growth Plan and Strategic 
Regeneration Framework.

1.2 To comply with the legal and procedural requirem
[...]
g to their consistency with the Framework.

2.3 Not preparing an up-to-date Local Plan may also incur financial penalties and the 
intervention of the Secretary of State.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION
3.1 In 2017 Wirral Council asked its retained consultants – Lichfields (assisted by Lambert 

Smith Hampton) to prepare a Borough-wide Wirral Employment Land and Premises 

Page 5



Study [Wirral ELPS].  The Wirral ELPS updates the evidence base, replacing the 
existing Wirral Employment Land and Premises Study, last prepared by BE Group in 
2012.  The scope of the Wirral ELPS is to: 

1. establish Wirral’s planning policy and economic context;
2. assess recent trends and performance in the commercial property market, defining 

Wirral’s distinct market areas;
3. consult with local stakeholders and businesses;
4.   assess the current employment land portfolio to determine the suitability and 

deliverability of sites and land, considering whether they should be retained or 
released for other uses;

5.   assess the viability of different sized industrial and office developments in each of 
Wirral’s market areas; and

6.   recommend an appropriate employment land portfolio for Wirral, balancing 
quantitative and qualitative factors to inform the emerging Local Plan over the 
period to 2033.

SUMMARY OF KEY FINDINGS

Economic Context (Section 3 of the Report)

3.2 In section 3 of the report, Lichfields review a range of demographic and economic 
indicators, including economic performance, business demography and enterprise, 
labour market, commuting patterns, earnings, skills and occupations and deprivation.  
They draw upon this to consider the main implications for employment land in the 
Borough in the form of an analysis of the strengths, weaknesses, opportunities and 
threats facing Wirral. 

SWOT Analysis
Current Strengths Current Weaknesses
 Job growth rates are currently higher than 

the North West region;
 Strong employment growth in business 

services, health 
[...]
63 Riverbank Road, Magazine Lane 1.78 1.6 Bromb & 
Eastham

309 Adj 45 Old Bidston Road 0.13 0.13 B'head & W'sey

324 Former Croda/ Uniqema site 5.03 0 Bromb & 
Eastham

328 Former Pallet yard, Birkenhead Road 0.63 0.63 B'head & W'sey

330 Tulip expansion 2.30 2.18 Bromb & 
Eastham

334 Former UML Power Station (balance of site 75) 2.78 0 Bromb & 
Eastham

341 Arnwood Phase 2 (balance of 241) 0.16 0 Bromb & 
Eastham

Page 19



356 Royston Dental Laboratory 0.07 0 W.Wirral & 
Rural

358 Forge Engineering Ltd 0.30 0 Mid Wirral

359 Pemway Enterprise Centre 0.05 0 W.Wirral & 
Rural

364 Former Epichem, Power Road 3.87 1.93 Bromb & 
Eastham

403 E of 54 Old Bidston Road 0.02 0.02 B'head & W'sey

415 Former Eastham Sand, Riverbank Road 3.89 1.94 Bromb & 
Eastham

418 Vacant Yard, 303 Corporation Road 0.18 0 B'head & W'sey

Sites with planning permission
Site Name Proposal Site area
Former M53 Ford, Hind Street Renovation of car showroom and 

garage replacement of existing 
workshop building and subdivision 
of former NHS building as a 
separate unit for B1, B2 & B8 uses 
(APP/17/00526)

Net change in B class floorspace 
190 sq m (0.019HA)

Land adjacent to Howdens, Tarren 
Way West

Proposed industrial unit with 
mezzanine level and car parking 
(OUT/16/00737)

0.09 HA

Hoylake Crash and Service Centre, 
New Hall Lane

Erection of additional workshop unit 
for B-class use (APP/16/01612)

447 sqm net (0.045HA)

Page 20



COUNCILLOR 
STUART WHITTINGHAM

CABINET
26 March 2018

HIGHWAY STRUCTURAL 
MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME 2018/19 

Councillor Stuart Whittingham, Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 
said: 

“The quality of roads and highways is a big priority for residents, which of course 
puts it at the top of our agenda, too. Wirral residents expect to travel on a transport 
network which is safe, efficient and of a high quality. 

I believe that is exactly what we deliver and I am delighted that we are now in a 
position to go even further. Wirral has been awarded £2,625,000 to ensure our 
transport infrastructure is fit for the future – improving our roads and making sure 
Wirral residents benefit from a first rate highway network. 

This investment will help bring about further growth in our economy and ensure 
road users across Wirral continue to experience efficient and safer journeys on our 
networks”.
  

REPORT SUMMARY

On the 2nd February, the Liverpool City Region (LCR) Combined Authority awarded 
£2,625,000 of Highways Maintenance Funding to Wirral Council to support investment 
in our highways assets. This report seeks Cabinet approval to accept the £2,625,000 
and allocate it between the Bridges and Roads/Footway elements of the network. The 
report also requests approval of the detailed Highway Structural Maintenance 
Programme for 2018/19. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



This funding will support the delivery of the Connecting Wirral Transport Strategy and 
the Wirral Plan pledge to provide transport and technology infrastructure fit for the 
future, and will ensure that Wirral has safe, affordable, well maintained and efficient 
transport networks for residents to access community services, enjoy our leisure 
facilities and commuter to work. 

The maintenance of highways is a statutory duty for the Council under the Highways
Act 1980 (as amended).

This is a key decision and all wards are affected.

RECOMMENDATION/S

Cabinet is requested to:

(1) Approve the acceptance of £2,625,000 of Highway Maintenance Funding for 
2018/19, awarded by the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority at its meeting of 
2 February 2018;

(2) Approve the proposed allocation of the Highway Maintenance Funding 2018/19 
between Bridges and Roads/Footways;

(3) Approve the detailed Highway Structural Maintenance Programme for 2018/19 
outlined in the Appendix 1;

(4) Authorise the Strategic Commissioner for Environment in conjunction with the 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder to be able to make necessary adjustments to the 
programme should the nee
[...]
S REQUIRED. 

L/R FLAGS AS REQUIRED. 

CONSTRUCT/RECONSTRUCT 

FLEXIBLE FOOTWAY

BIRKENHEAD FOOTWAY WORKS 

TOWN LANE SELECTED BEBINGTON £25,000

COMBINED 

AUTHORITY 

ALLOCATION

L/R & P/L KERBS AS REQUIRED. 

L/R FLAGS AS REQUIRED. 

CONSTRUCT/RECONSTRUCT 

FLEXIBLE FOOTWAY

WIRRAL SOUTH FOOTWAY WORKS 

P
age 44



COUNCILLOR 
STUART WHITTINGHAM

CABINET
26 March 2018

TRANSPORT PLAN FOR GROWTH 
2018-19

Councillor Stuart Whittingham, Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport, 
said: 

“Working with our partners in the Liverpool City Region, we have been able to attract more 
than £1 million to Wirral to bring about a programme of road improvements throughout the 
borough, as part of our Transport Plan for Growth.

“This is great news for local residents – concrete, major investments into our highways to 
bring about real improvements.”

REPORT SUMMARY

On the 2nd February 2018, the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority awarded 
£1,150,000 of Integrated Transport Block funding to Wirral Council, to support the delivery of 
the Liverpool City Region Transport Plan for Growth during 2018/19. This report seeks 
Cabinet approval to accept the £1,150,000 and allocate it to priorities and projects as outlined 
in the report.

Wirral’s Transport Plan for Growth supports the Wirral Plan 2020 pledge to provide Transport 
and Technology Infrastructure fit for the future by ensuring that Wirral has safe, affordable, 
well maintained and efficient transport networks for residents to access community services, 
leisure facilities and commute to work.

This is a Key Decision and affects all Wards within the Borough.

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is requested to:

1) Approve the acceptance of £1,150,000 of Integrated Transport Block funding 
allocated to Wirral Council by Liverpool City Region Combined Authority to support 
the delivery of the Transport Plan for Growth Programme;

2) Approve the proposed programme for this funding as set out in Appendix
[...]
we cannot and will not compromise on quality. 

“In Wirral, we work hand in hand with local businesses and the Care Quality 
Commission to make sure our residents are supported and have a good of high 
quality care when they need it.

“I am proud that after extensive consultation with care providers across the borough, 
we are proposing an investment of almost £3 million this year. This money will be 
used to support care providers, further improve the quality of services residents can 
receive and support our most vulnerable people.” 

REPORT SUMMARY

 To report the outcome of consultation with care providers with regard to the 
proposed 2018-19 fee rates for services provided for Adults and Older People 
in Wirral.

 To summarise local requirements to deliver a good quality responsive and 
sustainable care market, that reflects resident’s expectations.

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



 Proposals have been made in the context of continuing significant financial 
pressures in relation to care costs for both providers and for the council, whilst 
giving due regard to local market pressures and the actual cost of care.

 The consultation has covered services provided on behalf of Wirral Adult 
Social Care and Wirral CCG as part of its joint commissioning arrangements 
for Wirral-wide service provision across Wirral.

 The report covers all sectors: Residential and nursing (including Transfer to 
Assess and specialist services), domiciliary care (including extra care housing 
support), supported living, shared lives, reablement and mobile night services.

 The following pledges are linked to (and supported by) the recommended 
increases:

 Older People Live Well
 People with disabilities live independently
 Young People are ready for work and adulthood
 Wirral is a place where employers want to invest and 

businesses thrive
 Greater job opportunities in Wirral council
 Thriving small businesses
 Workforce skills meet business needs

 The report includes a set of numbered appendices providing the detail for 
each sector.

RECOMMENDATION/S

 Cabinet approve the proposed rates and fees recommended by officers within 
the report.

 Cabinet recommend to Council that the increased cost of £2.9m be met by the 
Social Care Precept element of Council tax.

 Cabinet approve to uplift fees to providers from 1 April 2018
 Cabinet note the intention to work in collaboration with the Liverpool City 

Region (LCR) and the supported living sector to pilot test and phase in a 
sustainable new model of care.

 Cabinet note the intention to work with partner organisations and the 
independent sector to develop a new model of domiciliary care provision.

Page 58



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 The Council has a statutory duty to maintain and support a local market to 
deliver care and support. The work undertaken by officers has taken into 
account legal requirements and core standards of care and has provided a 
clear evidence base for the proposed fee increase.

1.2 The Council has a duty to commission a range of high quality, appropriate 
services, offering people choice. There is a duty to ensure the market is 
responsive and sustainable; looking after the care market as a whole and 
ensuring continuity of care.

1.3 The proposed fee rates take account of the recent volatility in the domiciliary 
care market and the growing challenges identifying sufficient capacity in 
sectors such as residential EMI and nursing EMI. 

1.4 Benchmarking exercises have been undertaken across the North West 
Finance Group. Consideration has been given to the benchmarking data 
gathered to inform fee proposal rates, a copy of which is attached in Appendix 
2.

1.5 Provider views have been thoroughly considered in relation to their full range 
of costs and legislative and national requirements. Providers were offered a 
range of different ways in which to give their feedback to the Council, 
including 1:1 or group sessions, dedicated ema
[...]
the market as a whole.

Page 71



APPENDIX 2

WIRRAL’S PROPOSED RATES, BENCHMARKED AGAINST OTHER NORTH 
WEST COUNCILS’ PROPOSED 18/19 RATES (SUBJECT TO APPROVAL)

(Please note some local authorities operate different models of care to Wirral, 

therefore an element of ‘blending’ has been necessary to achieve comparable 

figures).

 

Page 72



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Executive Key Decisions Taken Under Delegated Powers
	5 Wirral Core Strategy Local Plan - Wirral Employment Land and Premises Study
	6 Highway Structural Maintenance Programme 2018/19
	Highway Structural Maintenance Programme - Appendix 1 2018-19

	7 Transport Plan for Growth 2018-19
	Enc. 1 for Transport Plan for Growth 2018-19

	8 Fee Setting for 2018/19
	Fee Setting 2018-19 260318 Appendices

	11 Acquisition, Leaseback and Loan to Company Named in the Report
	Acquisition Leaseback and Loan to Company Named in the Report Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET
Monday, 26 March 2018

Present: Councillor G Davies (Chair)
Housing and Community Safety and 
Deputy Leader of the Council

Councillors P Brightmore Environment
C Jones Social Care and Health
B Mooney Children and Families
M Patrick Localism and Engagement
C Spriggs Delivering Differently
J Williamson Finance and Income Generation
S Whittingham Highways and Transport

Apologies: Councillors P Davies                Leader, Growth
A Davies                Transformation

96 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

97 MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 26 
February 2018 and 28 February 2018 (Special Meeting), be confirmed as a 
correct record. 

98 ORDER OF BUSINESS 

The Chair proposed and it was agreed that the meeting’s order of business be 
varied and that Agenda Item 8 ‘Fee Setting for 2018/19’ be considered before 
Agenda Item 3 ‘Executive Key Decisions Taken under Delegated Powers’ to 
enable Councillor Chris Jones to speak on the item prior to her leaving the 
meeting to attend a pre-arranged commitment.

99 FEE SETTING FOR 2018/19 

Councillor Christine Jones, Social Care and Health 
said:

“Making sure our residents can get access to the highest quality 
nursing and residential care is incredibly important. Even during 
a time of such prolonged national austerity, we cannot and will 
not compromise on quality.

“In Wirral, we work hand in hand with local businesses and the 
Care Quality Commission to make sure our residents are 
supported and have a good of high quality care when they need 
it.



“I am proud that after extensive consultation with care providers across the borough, we 
are proposing an investment of almost £3 million this year. This money will be used to 
support care providers, further improve the quality of services residents can receive and 
support our most vulnerable people.”

Councillor Chris Jones introduced a report by the Assistant Director for Integrated 
Commissioning and Principal Accountant that informed on the outcome of 
consultation with care providers with regard to the proposed 2018-19 fee rates for 
services provided for Adults and Older People in Wirral. The report also set out the 
requirement to deliver a good quality responsive and sustainable care market that 
reflected resident’s expectations. The report further informed that proposals had 
been made in the context of continuing significant financial pressures in relation to 
care costs for both providers and for the Council, whilst having due regard to local 
market pressures and the actual cost of care.

The Cabinet noted that the consultation covered services provided on behalf of 
Wirral Adult Social Care and Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group as part of its 
joint commissioning arrangements for Wirral-wide service provision. The report 
covered all sectors and provided a comparison of the proposed fee rates for Wirral 
benchmarked against other North West Councils. These included: Residential and 
nursing (including Transfer to Assess and specialist services), domiciliary care 
(including extra care housing support), supported living, shared lives, reablement 
and mobile night services.

The following pledges were linked to (and supported by) the recommended 
increases:

 Older People Live Well
 People with disabilities live independently
 Young People are ready for work and adulthood
 Wirral is a place where employers want to invest and businesses thrive
 Greater job opportunities in Wirral council
 Thriving small businesses
 Workforce skills meet business needs

RESOLVED:  That 

(1) the proposed rates and fees recommended by officers within the 
report be approved;

(2) it be RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that the increased cost of 
£2.9m be met by the Social Care Precept element of Council tax;

(3) the uplift fees to providers from 1 April 2018 be approved;

(4) the intention to work in collaboration with the Liverpool City Region 
(LCR) and the supported living sector to pilot test and phase in a 
sustainable new model of care be noted; and

(5) the intention to work with partner organisations and the independent 
sector to develop a new model of domiciliary care provision be noted. 



100 EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

Councillor Phillip Brightmore expressed his thanks to staff, the Wirral Climate 
Change Group and other local groups in respect of the work undertaken to help 
protect the environment and the development of a climate strategy. He informed 
the Cabinet of the Council’s Strategic Action Plan and progress that had been 
made over the past year to help provide resilience for the Borough’s parks into the 
future, awareness campaigns, and how the environment remained a priority for the 
Council. Councillor Brightmore extended an invitation to other local authorities to 
follow Wirral’s lead.

Councillor Bernie Mooney also expressed thanks on behalf of the Cabinet to Mr 
Brian Lipscombe, Sustainability (CRed) Liaison Officer for all his work in support of 
the Council’s commitment to the environment and the climate strategy action plan.

RESOLVED:  

That the following Key Decisions taken under delegated powers from the 
period 16 February 2018 to date be noted: 
 

 Cabinet Member – Environment
 Climate Change Annual Report and Action Plan 2017

101 NOMINATION OF CIVIC MAYOR AND DEPUTY CIVIC MAYOR 2018/19 

The Cabinet was requested to make nominations for the positions of Civic Mayor 
and Deputy Civic Mayor for the Municipal Year 2018/2019, which would be 
considered at the Annual Meeting of the Council.

RESOLVED:

That the following nominations be made for the Municipal Year 2018/2019 at 
the Annual Meeting of the Council scheduled to be held on 14 May 2018.

 Councillor Geoffrey Watt for the role of Civic Mayor.

 Councillor Tony Smith for the role of Deputy Civic Mayor.

102 WIRRAL CORE STRATEGY LOCAL PLAN - WIRRAL EMPLOYMENT LAND 
AND PREMISES STUDY 

Councillor Phil Davies, Leader of the Council, 
Growth, said:
“As part of the extensive and detailed process of producing 
a Local Plan for Wirral, it is vital we have a full 
understanding of the employment land we have, and what 
we need in the future. This becomes even more important 
when we consider the huge investment interest in Wirral at 
the moment, through developments such as Wirral Growth 
Company. This report provides Cabinet with a thorough 
study of our employment land, and will help us as we move 
through the process of developing our full Local Plan during 
2018.”



Councillor George Davies introduced a report by the Principal Forward Planning 
Officer that informed that in January 2017 Wirral Council had asked its retained 
consultants – Lichfields (assisted by Lambert Smith Hampton) to prepare a 
Borough-wide Wirral Employment Land and Premises Study [Wirral ELPS]. The 
Wirral ELPS updated the evidence base, replacing the existing Wirral Employment 
Land and Premises Study prepared by BE Group in 2012.

The report further informed that on 27 February 2017 (Minute 96 refers), when 
considering the results of further consultation on the Borough’s housing needs and 
land supply, the Cabinet had resolved that the future designation of existing 
employment land be not determined until the Employment Land and Premises 
Study Update had been completed and approved.

The report summarised that the Wirral ELPS drew on an assessment of local 
market conditions, engagement with local stakeholders and businesses, viability 
assessments of a range of typical industrial and office uses and a review of the 
current employment land portfolio to arrive at a recommended employment land 
supply for the Borough to inform the emerging Core Strategy Local Plan. 
Emphasis was placed on the suitability, deliverability and viability of sites and land 
for future employment use. 

In addition, the report recommended employment land supply be included in the 
Local Plan comprise of 41 sites totalling 59.5 hectares net. A further 13 sites had 
also been identified at Wirral Waters as of strategic importance to the wider 
Liverpool City Region; 12 sites for mixed uses, where the final potential for future 
B Class employment uses was currently unknown; and 17 sites to be safeguarded 
for longer term employment uses.

The report supported the following pledges in the Wirral Plan 2020:

 Pledge Eight: Greater job opportunities in Wirral
 Pledge Ten: Increase inward investment
 Pledge Eleven: Thriving small businesses

The report was a key decision as the findings could affect a large number of 
residents and businesses in a large number of Wards in the Borough.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the findings of the Wirral Employment Land and Premises Study 2017 
be used to inform the content of the Council’s emerging Core Strategy 
Local Plan.

(2) It be RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that the Wirral Employment 
Land and Premises Study 2017 be approved as a material 
consideration for use by the Planning Committee in the determination 
of planning applications.

Further to the decision of the Cabinet, Councillor George Davies read a prepared 
statement in response to the news that Central Government intended to start the 
formal process of intervention set out in the Housing White Paper because the 



Secretary of State for Housing Sajid Javid was concerned by the Council’s 
persistent failure, over many years, to get a Local Plan in place.

Councillor George Davies stated that:

"Sajid Javid and his Tory colleagues are dead wrong. It is for Wirral 
residents through Wirral Council to determine what our housing needs are 
and where new homes should be built. We neither welcome nor appreciate 
the Secretary of State's overtly political intervention. I also doubt very much 
that Steve Rotheram and our colleagues in the Liverpool City Region 
welcome being used as a pawn in the Government's continued attack on 
local authorities. If Sajid Javid is in disagreement with us and his own civil 
servants about our current Local Plan schedule, he is entitled to his opinion 
- but Wirral is not going to accept Whitehall bureaucrats coming up and 
telling us we must meet the Tory central government targets for building on 
our Green Belt. 

We have said repeatedly we want to see extant permissions acted upon 
and brownfield developments like the ones just announced at Wirral Waters 
actioned first. Wirral's housing needs are not the same as Central London 
or the South East. We need a mix of affordable homes, first time buyer 
homes and housing for families and an ageing population across the 
Borough. Wirral alone should decide how best to achieve that, Tory 
Ministers are not needed."

103 HIGHWAY STRUCTURAL MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME 2018/19 

Councillor Stuart Whittingham, Highways and 
Transport said:
“The quality of roads and highways is a big priority for 
residents, which of course puts it at the top of our agenda, too. 
Wirral residents expect to travel on a transport network which 
is safe, efficient and of a high quality. I believe that is exactly 
what we deliver and I am delighted that we are now in a 
position to go even further. Wirral has been awarded 
£2,625,000 to ensure our transport infrastructure is fit for the 
future – improving our roads and making sure Wirral residents 
benefit from a first rate highway network. This investment will 
help bring about further growth in our economy and ensure 
road users across Wirral continue to experience efficient and 
safer journeys on our networks”.

Councillor Stuart Whittingham reported that on 2 February 2018, the Liverpool City 
Region (LCR) Combined Authority had agreed to award £2,625,000 of Highways 
Maintenance Funding to Wirral Council to support investment in its highways 
assets. The report sought the Cabinet’s approval to accept the £2,625,000 and 
allocate it between the Bridges and Roads/Footway elements of the network. The 
report also requested approval of the detailed Highway Structural Maintenance 
Programme for 2018/19.

The report informed that the funding would support the delivery of the Connecting 
Wirral Transport Strategy and the Wirral Plan pledge to provide transport and 
technology infrastructure fit for the future, and would ensure that Wirral had safe, 



affordable, well maintained and efficient transport networks for residents to access 
community services, enjoy leisure facilities and commute to work.

The maintenance of highways was a statutory duty for the Council under the 
Highways Act 1980 (as amended).

This was a key decision and all wards were affected.

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the acceptance of £2,625,000 of Highway Maintenance Funding for 

2018/19, awarded by the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority at 
its meeting of 2 February 2018 be agreed;

(2) the proposed allocation of the Highway Maintenance Funding 2018/19 
between Bridges and Roads/Footways be agreed;

(3) the detailed Highway Structural Maintenance Programme for 2018/19 
outlined in Appendix 1 to the report be approved; and

(4) the Strategic Commissioner for Environment, in conjunction with the 
Member for Highways and Transport, be authorised to make 
necessary adjustments to the Highways Structural Maintenance 
Programme should the need arise due to financial, asset condition or 
other factors.

104 TRANSPORT PLAN FOR GROWTH 2018-19 

Councillor Stuart Whittingham, Highways and 
Transport, said:

“Working with our partners in the Liverpool City Region, we 
have been able to attract more than £1 million to Wirral to bring 
about a programme of road improvements throughout the 
borough, as part of our Transport Plan for Growth.

“This is great news for local residents – concrete, major 
investments into our highways to bring about real 
improvements.”

Councillor Stuart Whittingham informed that on 2 February 2018 the Liverpool City 
Region Combined Authority had awarded £1,150,000 of Integrated Transport 
Block funding to Wirral Council, to support the delivery of the Liverpool City 
Region Transport Plan for Growth during 2018/19. The report sought the Cabinet’s 
approval to accept the £1,150,000 and allocate it to priorities and projects as 
outlined in the report.

Wirral’s Transport Plan for Growth supported the Wirral Plan 2020 pledge to 
provide Transport and Technology Infrastructure fit for the future by ensuring that 
Wirral had safe, affordable, well maintained and efficient transport networks for 
residents to access community services, leisure facilities and commute to work.



This was a Key Decision and affected all Wards within the Borough.

RESOLVED: That 

(1) the acceptance of £1,150,000 of Integrated Transport Block funding 
allocated to Wirral Council by Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority to support the delivery of the Transport Plan for Growth 
Programme be agreed;

(2) the proposed programme for this funding as set out in Appendix 1 to 
the report be agreed; and

(3) authority be delegated to the Strategic Commissioner for 
Environment, in conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Highways 
and Transport, to make necessary adjustments to the priorities within 
the Wirral Transport Plan for Growth Programme should the need 
arise due to financial or other factors.

105 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by paragraph 3* of Part I of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The Public Interest test has been 
applied and favours exclusion.

* Paragraph 3 - information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

106 ACQUISITION, LEASEBACK AND LOAN TO COMPANY NAMED IN THE 
REPORT 

Councillor George Davies, Housing and 
Community Safety and Deputy Leader of the 
Council, said: 
“Local businesses – which are employing local people and 
keeping our economy growing - need every bit of support 
they can get. In Wirral, they have a Council which is 
committed to doing just that. 
We will always be responsive, we will always be imaginative 
and we will always support our businesses to grow and 
thrive. This investment will support a local business to 
improve their facilities, improve their product and improve 
their potential to succeed. I am delighted we are able to help 
them on their journey.”

RESOLVED: 

That the recommendations as detailed within the exempt report be agreed. 


